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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES (FEMALE 
IMPERSONATORS - PERMITTING SOLICITING AND MAKING ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
HOMOSEXUAL ~ACTS . - OBSCE11E LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT) - PRIOR RECORD .­
LICENSE SUSPEl\IDED FOR 180 DAYS. 

In th~ Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ALBERT MANZO 1!< 

T/a THE CASINO _1 CONCLUSIONS 
6 Banl.( Street AND ORDER 
Paterson 6,, N. J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-124) issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
for the City of Paterson~ 
------------------------ -----------) 
Albe·rt ·Manzo,, Defendant-licensee,, Pro Se. 
Edward F. Ambrose) Esq,,, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

BY THE .:OIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded n~ vul t to the following charges.: 

"l. On Thursday night, October 14 J 1954 J you allowed,, per­
mitted and suffered. female impersonators in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 4 of State Regula­
tions No . 20. · 

112. On Thursday night,, October. 14,, 1954) you allowed) 
permitted and suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and 
upon your licensed premises) viz.J the making of arrangements 
for acts of perverted sexual r_elations betvrnen male patrons; 
in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20. 

"3. On June 9 J 10 :J 16 J 17,, 23,, 24,, 25,, July 7,, 8 J September 
24 and October 14, °1954, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
foul, filthy and obscene language and. conduct in and. upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 5 of State Regulations 
No .. 20. 

11 4 .. On: the occasions aforesaid.,, you· allowed, permitted ?.nd 
suffered your licensed. premises and your licensed place of busi­
ness to be conducted .in such manner as to become a nuisance in 
that you· made offers to procure, procured and permitted the 

·making of· offers to procure females for male patrons for the 
purpose o.f illicit sexual intercourse, permitted persons who 
appeared to be homo$exuals to congregate on your licensed prem­
ises and to mingle· with and solicit male patrdhs for acts cif 
perverted· sexual relations) permitted unescorteq females fre­
quenting your licensed premises to make. ove.rtures to· male 
p~trons for illicit sexual intercourse and to s6licit mal~ _ 
patrons to purchase numerous drinks of alcoholic beverages for 
consumption by them and otherwise conducted you:r place of '.busi­
ness in a manner offensive to common decency and public morals; 
in.violat.ion of Rule 5 of State Regulations. No. 20 .. " 



Trre -fi1e--he1"'-e.iri disclo-ses that several ABC-agents vistt~a­
defendant ·1.s lic·eris_e.d premises on the occasions set forth ·in the' · 
charges. . All -o:f··:'.these visits ·were in the evening_, .sometimes _,_ 
extending it1to .the ·,e_arly morning of the follow.ing day. It is unnec -
essary .to :b.ec-.i·t.e .. ; at length,, all of the sordid facts and ctrc~e.. · '. · 
s tance.s ·reve:al:ed· ·}J,y the agents ' reports. .Some· of the more i~ -;::~~~E 
-~-i~n_ific"~nt ·:e.v~r;its arid conduct· may be srnnmarized as follow.s~: r.-·-(,;-I 

4' 

.'>During; t~·ei~ ·vi.sits in J·11!1e a1~d July 1954; ~he a?rent~ w~;r~ 
served_,· f:or-the ~m0fft .part _ _, by a ·bartender called Doug whQ _, from 
time :to ·time., _-,sp·l:frit considerable time talking with them. ~uch;)0;r 
his c:onversation q..eal t with the availability· of various f:emale -· .. 
pa trans for .illic i:t sexual intercourse and was in· language to0 .. 
vulgar and .. revolting to be repeated. On many of these occasions· 
Doug poured nlll1'J.erous drinks of alcoholic beverages for himself and 
for -male_ and f.emal:e patrons and. occasionally pqrcha.sed .food· and 
cigarett:e.s ~ .all-·.: paid. for with money belonging to the .ag·ents _which 
he f1 .... ·eelv:_ toDk -from in front oT --them on the bar. ·From time to time 
Doug would prod .the agents by telling them that it was the:ir ·11 turn '' 
to btiy. the drinks. _ The language used by the bartender and many of 
the patrons was ~~lgar and obscene in the extreme and, on.occasionJ 
loud '.·arguments involving the most revolting languag"e and epithets 
were .permitted to.continue ·without any attempt_at restraint. 

(' 

·. On a number of occasions f.ema.les seated at the bar discussed 
-with ,.the agents ·thei-r• price for engaging in illicit sexual inter­
course and several of these females made arrangements with the 
agents ->to take. them out for that purpose. One such feni.ale was known 
as "Vi 11 

_, ·whose breasts were. fondled by the bartender Doug during. the 
course o·f ··a vulgar and obscene verbal exchange i:.1n which ref er enc e was 
made :to c:ertain abnormal sex practices. Several times Doug took 
money from in·'f'-ront·of the agents and- stuffed it down the: front of 

-Vi 1s_:dress. _ Whi,le seated at the ba.r with the a.·gents Vi .made arrange­
ments to return.the following night with a female companion for the 
purpose of taking .tile agents out f'or illicj_t se.xual interco'urse. 
These. arrang:em:ents were communiea ted to Doug who said tha.t he had 
never~ epgaged in· ·s-exual intercourse with her but that some· of the 
patro~ns had do;ne so. He warned them_,. however, to use .a '1rubber rr 
(cont~aceptive:~~vice) to avoid infection. Later, the arrangements 
were reaff:irme_d by Vi and the agents repeated them to Doug' who said 
that .he Had to, be· careful of the ABC. When 'the agents left they 
asked him i·f he vto.uld. be on duty the next even~ng. He said ·that he 
would.be and they told him that they would return. 

Wheri t.h'ey · ent:ered the following evening_, the .agents .as-lrnd Doug 
for Vi· and .he --as.s\1red them .that she vvou~ld be there. When.· she failed 
to appea.r.by:lO!}Q p~m., the· agents 0~ntioned -that fact to Doug artd 
told him that they had come· there· to have int-ercours·e and asked_ if' 
there ·were an,y o.ther ·females available. Doug told them that he coi1J.,~:; 
not make . the arrangements for them and that· the/y had- to tall-<: to· the 
female.s ·thems:e-lve~ _, adding that all crf th.em were amenable. When J the 
agents said-that .t,hey didn't want to make a mistake and get into 
trouble .. :.Doug told them that if they 11.rnre mistaken .he would te-11. them 
but r~eass:ur.ea. tli:em_, in· v·ulgar ternis _, that all ·o-r the female patrons 
iJ\rere available :for. the purpose.. Later J a male entered_,· spoke to two 
fema.le:s for a· short ·time and· departed vdth one :of them· ·who·se com­
pan.ion s_a_id -·that ·'.she ·would be .back in a half hour, · The agents· remon -
strated with Dqug_, saying that· they had waited for hours-while.the 
othe·r: mah had:suc'.ce,ed·ed in a' few minutes. He retorted irMan I told 
you, you go.tt·a .. talk to -them, they 8.11 __ .:.. (engage in intercO.llJ."'Se J. 11 

-. ·, - • . l .• 

, Off:tp:e.i1,,. v±st t on June 23,, 1954 _, Doug introduced the ag-ents to 
two ''fem?i-les wh'b sa:t· at the ·bar and drank with them~ -Doug .told the 
ag.ent~- ·'that ·tJiey:Were · rela:~i:ves. of his and offered them ·to the ·a.gents 

_for sexual irtte~coUrs~ for $20\00 and $15.00J respectively~ When the 
agents balked at'the price the females_, in vulgar and obsce11e--terms_, 
agreed to· acc,ept ,less and made arrangements to l.eave with the agents 
later, 'that· ·evening. Meanwhile Doug continued. to d.iscuss: the subject 
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of females and intercourse in.the foulest and most obscene language. 
The agents spoke to the same two females later on and they agreed to 
a price of five dollars. Doug told the agents that the females were 
"clean" and that they ·would. need no "rubbers". A male seated nearby 
joined the conversation and suggested that the females might· also 
engage in abnormal sexual· activity. However, the females latEfr left 
the premises with other males. When the agents returned several nights 
later Doug_, in foul and. obscene language, told them that they had 
bungled the matter and that he would not tell them any more, meanwhile 
buying drinks for. himself and other patrons from the agents 1 money 
and carrying on a loud conversation in the filthiest and most obscene 
language . · · 

On July 7, 1954, the agents returned to defendant's li~ensed prem­
ises where they again found Doug tending bar. In the conversation 
which followed) the agents asked where all the women were and Doug 
told them that it was early and that there would be eome women there 
latero A male patron whom the agents had previously met' at the prem­
ises· spoke. to two females who then joined the agents a1t the bar and 
introduced themselves. After consuming several drinks at the expense 
of the agents) these females made arrangements to take them to the 
home of one of the females for intercourse. However, the females sug­
gested that they stay at the licensed premises and go out later. 
Mearn\rhileJ Doug became involved in a vulgarly profane argument with 
a young female. The two females J aforementioned, left the a·gents ·and 
went outside with the other female. The agents also left with the 
understanding that they would all return to defendant's licensed.prem­
ises later that evening.· Upon their return the agents found the two 
females and <Q.uestioned Doug concerning them. He refused.to discuss. 
them beyond·ftaying that they were clean, adding that, if he were not 
behind the bar, he would. talk to them but that he could not say any.,.. 
thing because he might get in trouble. At this point one of the two 
females said that her husband was outside. The agents left without 
further incident. 

When they retu.rned on September 24, 1954, the agents fou:pd Doug 
at the customers' side of the b~r. He explained that he no longer 
worked there and intro due ed them to "John" and 11 Boy ", the two bar­
tenders. Doug commingled the money which the two agents h&d placed 
on the bar, pushed it toward John, tne bartender, and announced that 
everyone would have a drink. John poured drinks for everyone, includ­
ing himself·' and to~ok the agents' money in payment. Doug asked them 
if they wa:nted to have intercourse and introduced them to a female 
who quoted a pr1 ice of $5.00 and $2.00 for the room. While the agents 
bargained with her, Doug called to John and ordered another round of 
drinks~ including one for J-ohnJ who stood listening to the conversa­
tion between the a.gents and the female which ended by her reiterating 
the price of $7.00; including room. John continued to co~ver~e with 
the agents for a time during which Doug grabbed the female by the 
breast. There followed a loudJ vulgar and obscene exchange between 
them. Doug and the female continued to consume food and drinks at the 
agents' expense and, on one occasion, she demanded and received from 
John 90 cents of the agents' change. Later the agents and the female 
restm1ed. their bargaining and she agreed to accept $5. 00 from each of · 
them. The agents then conversed with the two bartendersJ separately, 
each of whom said that.he did not .know the .female too well but that 
she was ''all right 11

• When asked where they could buy "rubbers" J Boy 
told the agents that they might find a place open "uptown". The female 
left with two other males and the agents left a half hol;ir later after 
telling John to tell the females they would return. ·They returned 
later but she was not there. 

The agents again returned to the premises on October 14, 1954, 
taking with them some moneyJ the serial numbers of which had been 
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noted .for purposes· of identification .. John wa .. s tending bar~ Tfre_~· 
agerits ·. ~otic ed: s:everal m?.les who acted. and tallced in an effemin~rte 
ma!inef·"- ::swayin_g their: hips. as ·they walked and e'yeing male pa trdn~~:: 
as 'the.·y-· ·erit.e·red·J. ahd whispe;ring. together. One of these patrons ~": 

, danced .Gheek to. che.ek with another ma.le patron within ·a few. fee:C(~L 
of the bar.tender; John, aj:1d: the oth$r, who wore a feminine type:.~·:~'· 
ves.t" with- .a ~vomanrs brooch and· chain on his lapel_, said_, "Look. at" 
Donald. ·dancfng with "_his .wife 11

• The bartender made· no comment. The 
efferriinate.iliale ~h6 .h~d be~n dancing with another mal~ sat nex~_to 
the. f:irs~t. agent (hereinafter refe:r;red to as Inv~s tiga tor 11H 1.;1 ) ai1c.f . 
rubbed ·his·. shoulder·., $aying 11You '·re a cu tie. · Hi there doll~ Wb'at 's 
the matter J are you ba.shful? rr John J the barte.nqer J who was s e.rving 
them a drinkJ merely laughed. Another male patron was c()J~ .. stantly 
making ~e~a~ks .to the two effeminate males and called them obscene 
names_,· irripl,y:tng that"they were 11quee·rs.11 

•• At times he called them 
11queens· 11 

•. · Mos::t .of·: the time John .was directly across the bar from. 
h:J-m. · Th~s.·'-_rriale 't.he:ri··engaged. the agents in conversation and offered 
to procure , ferii~l:e·s . "with .. whom .they . 6 ould · have in terc ours e. Meanwhile, 
the one. ·ef.f~:minate male. contin.ued to talk to Inves tigatDr 11H 11 While 
the other. s·poke: to :his: companio'n,: Investigator . 11 G11

• Each of these 
effemirtat~-~~le~ foridled the privates· of the agents and offered to 
take ·them 6ut_.'_fo'r.'.ab:porrnal sexual relations and they and the agents 

· -carried . 0.iL a ·"running ·coriver.sa tion .with John- relay:i,ng to him what 
was ta,king· pla.c.e... He mereJy laughed. The other male joined the 
conve~sat·i_on·; a·nd ·urged. ,the ·agel').ts to go- out wi~h the effeminate 
males·- _instead. of -Wai ting· fo.r fema:les arid gave the effeminate males 
_a yul~ar··a.nd o"bsc.ene admonition to give the agents 11their money's 
Worth . · JohnJ. wqo: ·wa·s 'listening to this ent.ire conversation, again 
laugheO. but·'~said __ r10..th1ng" While· John remained there was a discus -
sion of. :the·: pr'ice ... ·t_.ci :be pa.id by· the agents, ending in agreement at 
the price. of $5·.oo--·eetch_,:·whi'ch the ·agents paid to. the effeminate 
males,. wi.th "marl.{ed money, .directly. over the bar. The. other male 

. then demariqed · $5;~ 00. f.or procuring but. accepted $2. 00 from each 
agent' (also· m·arked. money) paid. over the. bar. All of this .. occurred 
in the presence of John, the bartender. 

Wh~~ ~he-~gent~ left with the effeminate males they were 
stopped by otner.agents and-local police~ The other male was also 
apprehended.. All. of the ciarked money was recovered from them except 
one $5~00 bill which one cif them admitted that he had accepted but 
had .thrown to the ground when he· was apprehended. The activities 
at ·the bar were ·admitted. One of the effeminate males admitted· tha.t 
he is. a homosexual but". the other said that he was "only kidding fl. 
JohnJ the bartende~J ~efused to g~ve a written statement but admitted 
orally .that he knew tr~at the agents: were going out ostensibly to _ 
have .abnormal sexual relations with the two effeminate males. In 
the pres·en6e-6f the'defendantJ who arrived at his licensed premises 
while 1i.t was qe·ing searched) John also admitted that the ·agents 
told him or· the arrangements'. had asked him whether "the other tw,~_: 
fellows were ·all. right 11 ·and that he had told them "Yes J they 're E: 

right-,, they 'won't hurt yo'u 11
• At no_ other time during any of the 

agents' _.vis'its ·did they see de.fendant upon the licensed premises. 
On two ·occasions: ttiey saw defendant's son tending bar but he did net 
actual_ly par.tic ipa te i~ the. events hereinabove r'ecounted. 

Defendant ha.s. a prior record. His license was suspended by 
the local issuTng authori.ty for e1gJ::it days, effective October 2, 
1950 _, ·for sale. of a.lc.oholic beverages to minors. The incidents and 
bonditions.which -resulted in the.charges herein are shocking and 
revolting. "Ctearly~ they are offensive to comrrion decency and con-
stitute a serious threat to ·public morals. · 

The events "'!hich J~ook place in defendant 1s barroomJ the language 
used, the: 11 clipp:ing· 1

r. of. the. patrons. by _the bartender, the activities 
of the patrons· (both male~ and female:) and the general atmosphere lead 
inescapably to "the conclusion that defendant permitted his licensed 
premises to be conducted in such a manner as to become a nu:Lsance $ 

It has long been held that the meaning of 11nuisance 11 as used in the 
regulations is the diet ionary definition,, name 1y·_, nan of fen_s i ve, 
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annoying_,. unpleasant or obr:;i.qJ(,1ous thing, pract.ice or pe;rson·; a cause 
or source· ·of anno.Y.'.~ij'pe 0 

11 \:··>'Webster. 's. New .Inte.rnatip.r:ial «P,ict;t.,onar.y ·" . ·"'" 
See· also Benedet.ti2:~;v(:~ · Tre.nton~ Bulletin ; .. lCJ~.o-~· ·=·.I,tem:;.,;1;.:;;:~R;e+·1cosfa.ir .. "· ·<-'··"' 

Corporation_, Bµllet:fn 875 .. _, .. Item 9; Alpine Village Tave.rn _, Inc .. v·. 
Newark_, Bullettn 629~ Ite~·3. It is no excuse that the licensee did 
not· personally participate. As was said in· Re Paton_, Bulletin 898_, 
Item 3: 

"* *~ *even. in the itbs~nce of actuaL knowledge,, a licen.see{:·:~·: · 
cannot· escape the· cotis,~·que·nces of "the occ\J.rrence o.f: inci_dents J. 

such as are hereinabove related, on his licensed premises. He 
cannot hide behind his employees. Not only is it no defense 
that the violations· may have been committed in his absence or 
by his agent·;it~' servant 'or employee_, or that he did not parti­
cipate in the.violations_, or that they were committed contrary 
to his instructions (Ruie. 31 of State Regu~ations N9 •. 20J." .. · · 
S·te:tn_ v. :.Passaic_, Bulletin 451; I.ten.L5.:J. pt;rp':J.:tn addition;: . 
')lc-ensees ·may not;_:·;~~vbid .thefr resporlsfhf]J.ty: for th.e:_c9riduct 
of the·ip- p·remise$ ;M~$'·mereny closing· their eyes and ears.· On. 
the contrary,· lic~·n~:ees must us-e their eyes and ears;· and. µse 
them:~ffBcti~ely, to ·prevent the .improper use of t~eir pr~m­
ises ., . · Bilowith v; Passaic_, Bulletin 527 _, Item 3. See also 
Re One-thirty-five Mulberry St. Corp.·._, Bulletin. 892_, Item 2:. 
Most certainly_, this licensee 'suffered' these lewd and immoral 
acts to take place in and upon the lice~~e4_ premi~eeo As the 
Supreme Court said in Essex Holding· .. (Jorp··~ · V. · Hock{~.136-. N ~J'oL. 
28, at p.· 31_,. 'Although the word 11suffer 11 may require· a differ­
ent interpretation ·in the case of a trespasser_, . it· imposes 
responsibility on a licensee_, regardless _of knowledge, where 
there is a failure to prevent the prohibited conduct by those 
occupying the premises with his knowledge. Guastamachio v. 
Brennan_, 128 Conn. 356; 23 Atl. Rep. · (2d). .140. .· . · . 

See ~lso Greenbrier v. Hock_, 14 N. J .. Super. 39 .. (App. ~iv". 1951 L 
I have. given mu.ch thought t-o.' the penalty to be. il'!lposed in this 

·case. Most cert~inly the pµblic is entitled to be protected from. 
the cond_uct and c_ondi tions hereinabove portrayed_, which_, under ordi­
nary circumstances_, would call for· revocation of the license. How-

. ever_, defendant appeared before the Director on the question of 'pen­
alty and stated that, from November 1953 until recently, he had been 
hospitalized a number of times and had been ··unable to be physi-cally 
present in_ his licensed premises; that_, .. during that period, he has 
had severa'l bartenders whom he first investigated and: found-to pos­
sess good reputations. and that he persona·lly had no knowledge of· or 
rea·s·on to suspect that these violations were· taking,, place·~ · Thus, 
defendant_, a1though a_bsent ._from his· licensed .premtaes _, . d1d not vol­
untarily abdicaJ~e ]1is responsibil.1 ties for persona·i gain as was the 
case. in Re Overlook Hotel_, Inc., Bulletin 848, Item- 4 and· Re~ Schumacher, 
Bulletin 901_, Item 5. Under the peculiar circumstances of this case· 
and taking .into account the fact that the instant case was pending. · 
when I announced my intention to impose more severe· penalties ·in cases 
of this .kind (Re Heavier Penalties_, Bulletin 104.l_, Item 9) _, I shall 
suspend defendant '.s license for 180 days. Re Sussman & Sussman_, ;Bul­
letin 1041.,_: Item 2; Re Bar 31,, ·Inc., Bulletin 1047-_, Item 3. However_, 
I a.gain reiterate and reaffirm -my intention to -impose -heavi.er.:.,penal~ ·. 
ties for future_ violations of this, kind_, as enunciated in-::R~~··'::It@~\rf'er"~ · 
Penalties_, supra. Furthermore, defendant will be well advised ·to see 
to it that no furth,er vi.olations occur upon his licensed pr·emise·s 
whether h.e is· pre_sent or not. ·If. he. iµust absent himself_, it migh~ 
be wiser for him -to· lock the door. · · 

Ac~o_rdingly ~ it is,. on this 24th day of. January_,. 1955", 

· .. ·. 
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ORDERED· tq.a:t Plenary -.Retail Consumpt'ion .. _:.License C-12-4 J :f:fot1ed- · 
by th~· Board~ of .. Alcoholic I3everage Control for the -Ci t.y o.f :_Pa.~-:e~~~on · 
to Albert .. Manzo j t/a The "Casino, _:6 · B8:nk··:street; _, ·Pa t:er?s·on J . ·ibe arra't · 
the -.same. is. hereby s.us·perided for. ·'._the . bala.nce o.L- its term, '~ffe:d.Jt'.ive. · 
at·· 3 ·: 00 a .rri. January :3~ , .. ·1955 ;· and it is·. further . · - -:~ 3)2C- - -

ORDERED that :l_f any license. be issued t~ said 1icens~e ~fiJto 
any other person for the premises in question for the 1955·a-56;;::!>!1'>";~·'' 
licensi-rig ·year·J· .such ·11cense ·shall --be ·i:mder::sus·pensio'n· until 3i~~QO -
a . m ~- July 30,, · 1955 ·. · " ; · ·- ~, i:>,,.,: 

'r . .. · • h lt~21ff_' 

·;. ', . 

WTLLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director·. " 

'.;~t : ·~ 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEED-INGS - FALSE .. 'ANSWER ·rN APPL'J:CATION~ AIDING. 
AND .. ABETTING ·NON-LICENSEE TO RXERC·ISE: THE· .RIGHTS: AND .·PRIVILEGES· 
OF A <[/ICENSE -...: ·C'ONCE'ALING MATERIAL ··FACTS (Noi-(--RESIDENCE 'ANb PRIOR 
SUSPENSION) .. - PRIOR RECORD-_- LICENSE SUSPENDED·: $'OR BALANCE' OF· !TS 
TERM, WITH '_LEAVE; 'TO AP"PLY FOR 'LIFTIJ:~iG OF ·sAIIt;SUSPENSION 45 DAYS. 
AFTER CO.RRECTION OF· -ILLEGAL. SITUATlON AND REStJMPTION OF BUSINESS. 

' ' . . . ' -~ ~ . . . : '- . . . ' . 
. •. 

In the Matter oJ\Dis'ciplinary · ·. -
Proceedings agaihst 

BUDD. LAKE AMUSEMENT dOR_P,.·; 
T/a ·OASIS BAR AND GRILL . ·. · 
Shore_ Road - . · · · 
MolIDt Oliv·e Township 
P. 9 .. -_ '.Buq..d take J N ... J e'J 

') 

Y .. 
.. ) 

. ) 

- Holder .. of -.Plenary Retai1 c·o.nsump-_-. } 
tion·License 0~10) issued by the ) 
Township Commi tte.e of the Township 

~~ -~~~~~-~:~~=~~~---~- -- --- ---- _. __ _. __ ). 

CONCLUSIONS 
.-_AND ORDER 

Michael N. Steinberg~ Esq .. ; Attorney for Defendant-lic~ns~e~ 
William: F. - Wood; Esq., appearing for Uivis-ion .of Alcoholic 

Be~e~age C6ntro1~· 

BY -THE DIRECTOR.-! 

Defendant ,plea¢Led non vult_ to charges alleging that. it· fals'1.-:-.• 
fie.d its applioati.on for _its curr.ent plenary retail consumption 
license by (1) f~lsely, dehying an agreement to ,pay.· to another a 
_percent~ge of tfre n~t profits. from the licensec;l busine·,ss; -" (2) falsely 
representing that the off:Lcers.., -directors and. st_ocv.holders of the. 
corporation. were. bona fidS residents of New Jer.·s.ey; . and (3) ra.lsely 
denying .. that its l,icens e had been previously s'.µspended; and ( 4) had 

. f~~led to:answe~.some of the questions in said-~pplication, thereby 
"" evading' and suppress·ing .. other ma'terj_al. facts.. . . -

• • • I 

The file herein discloses that defendant made a verbal arrange­
ment with Thomas. ;Daloia whereby. he was to conduct the licensed busi·-:. 
ness amt w~s to P'.eceive 30 p~r c.ent. of· the net pr.ofi ts therefrom 
at ·the close of .the season; tha.t. Jea.n Nadel, Blanche Pomerantz. and. 
S.an!.Uel .· Ka_tz,, de.f~ndant 1 s of fi¢ers _, directors a.~1d stockholders, are 
resiqents. of New_ .;lark ·st~te and were such when·' the application was 
fi1ed; ·that .the. license had b.eeYJ.. suspencied by tl).e ;State Director fqr · 
five- days-__,. effe.ctive March 13., 1952_, for sale of :q..lcoholic beverages 
to .a minor; and::· that Questi.on~ .,9{b); 23,, 27(b),.and .28 of: the· appli-:-
6ation were riot answered. · 

In $:ffect, the license wa's.- '·'farmed out 11 .'·to Thomas. Daloia. Such 
action is_:· a· serious violation qf the law_, the minimllln penalty for 

- which is suspension of the license for. twenty day-f:?. Re Ghio,, Bulle­
tin 968,, Item l>. · The usual suspension. for the violation·, covered by 
Charge (2) is ten days. Re C. ·M. Family Liquor .. Store,; Inc.,, Bulletin 
956J Item 11~ Ap additiorial ten days will be :~dded for Charges (3) 
and ( 4). Since, as has already been pointed ov~t ~:·defendant has a 
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. . . 

pri6r ~ecord 6f a dissi~ilar ~iolation within.the past ·rive years, the 
lic,ense will be suspended for a mini.mtun period of forty~five days .• 
How'.ever; ·because the illegal· situation continues .to exist,. I shall. 
suspend the license for the. balance of its. term effective immediately 
and apart f~om said forty-riv~-day suspension. Le~ve is reserved to 
defendanti or other' qualified person, to··r11e a petition with me to 
have the suspension lifted.upon proof of proper correction. No relief 
will be afforded prior to th~ expiration of at least fort~-five days 

_, froin the date upon which the forty-five-day suspension· becomes effec­
tive.· Counsel for defendant has advised that the.premises are closed 
for. the season but will reopen approximately April 1, 1955 .. Conse­
quently, no da·tes for the forty-five-day suspension will be fixed 

.·until defendant satisfies me that it is ready to open for business. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of January, 1955~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Re.tail Consumption License c~10, issued· 
by :the Township Committee of the Township of Mo.unt. Olive to Budd Lake 

·Amusement Corp.·, t/a: Oasis Bar and Grill, Shore Road, Mount Olive .. 
Township, he and. the same is hereby suspended for.the balance of ;its 
term, ef-fective immediately; and it is further 

ORDERED that_, in the event· a correction of the illegal f;?ituation 
is ~ffected, leave will be given as aforesaid to make application to 
the;Di~ector fbr resto~ation of the license privileges. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director~ 

3 . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES -
. ·L~CENSE SUSPENDED FOR 35 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Propeedings against 

. . . 

AL:MAKWAAK, ADMINISTRATRIX OF THE 
''ESTATE OF EDGAR L .. · JOHNSON 
T/a JOHNSON'S.RESTAURANT 
373 Broadway 
Passaic, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-~6, issued by the 
Bo.ard of Commissioners of the City 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
of Passaic. ) 
---~---------------------------~------

c·oNCLUS IONS 
AND ORDER 

Green and Yanoff, Esqs.) Attorneys for Defend.ant :..licensee'. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq_., appearing for Division of Alcohol;Lc 

. Beverage Control~ 
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant .has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that she 
sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to minors and permit­
ted: consumption thereof by said minors in her licensed premise~, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

. The:file herein di~closes that· ABC agents obtaine~· signed sworn 
statements from Richard .---.(age 17), Robert --- (age .18) and Paul --­
(ag$ .19), ~elating that they entered defendant's iicensed premises 
at about 11 :00 p.m. Monday, .November 29., 1954, and rem.ained until 
2 :00 a .m·. ·the following morning·: .. Richard stated that he consumed 

.. · "Eleven glass es of be er and.quite a few I shots I 0 f whiskey II; Ro be rt 
stated that he consumed 11About seven glasses of beer and seven ishots' 

t. ' J - ~ 



Pf\GE. ~--· 
._,.·,,. •:: ... 

I 'if ,:·: · 1 I ti "., p. 1 t• ) . "I t 1 . t h . h d 11Th ,J . _,(,),.~~;,, ._ .. of Four, Roses .th1SKey ; ana .·au s aceo. na -~ _e .. a .. . r~-(f 0:re:-~---~' 
· · ···-' r$p~~.:~:-.15~-~i1~- ·and ·_-;then.; switched _to_. 'Four Rose-s Wh'iskey·' ·11

, ·:·. AlJ~:):,e:~~:tJed 
t~at ·.tljey ·11efe ·· s·erved ·by-_· a .bartender.. known·. to ,them: ~s;~ .. ' 1 P:ilt·~,.'-~~:~yt~~~i·-~ 

. rpa.de no __ inquiry .·_as to···th'ei~ agef). · After· leaving.· the.:I·ic.ens~,p.;..::p~£-m­
!_~-:~is·es:.· <the aforesa.fd minors: became involved in· an. auto.' a.cc.id~e·n,t::,,1rn~.,.:~· 

,_ ·. ---Vfhidb>·tvto~ 6£: ~hem'· _-we-re'. in'J GreCi ._ · .:Earl~r in Deceinbe;0-· 195·4· · tn$-~- tll:~~~ < 
. . . • . . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . • .. · f.... . ..... --1 ".. , 

. . · minot~s·, · accqmpa.hte,a·: _by the'. Cl:gei1.ts ,, identifted ·the ~1-cen~·-e.d._:premt~S.es 
. --~ · .. _,_zj:~: the. ta'.Y..~rn' wh~reih. they ·had. been .served· the . .: a,lcoholiq- J,,ievera:g$~·:, 

· and 'therein ·William :rtw·aak, brother of the defendant.-1icens.ee·.r as~--· 
.., ""• ••, • 0 "' ... • .~, • 0 ;w· '," , ' • ·• • ' •' . ' • • .~>4 _.- 1("~.~,..1:::.: ,'. 

· .. ·?·he p~;li's~ri 1if1';9 , Qacl. ~erved them. . •. . , . . . . . ; ;' , ,::f~~;-: 
. Defendant ·has··no nrior adjudicat·ed record. The. minimu11c.p,e;n~. 

aJty ··f:or .. sale _of ·alcohoi'tc··· bevet~age_s . to . three .mtno_rs ~-' o~.e _:of. 'wf1ofri::_: .. 
i's· ohly 17 ·-years.: of ··age J · is, t\Arenty ·days. Re PrimfberJ _ _,. Bulletin 
948 J Item .5; Re Ma.rt in~ By.lletin _966 _, '.Item 3 ~ · ·n91~eve,.r. -'.-; .cpnsidering 
the number and kind of drinlrn: ·v\rhich·· the minors_: .. in the .. instant case 

" -V\_er$· permittect tq. conswae .during their three-h9.tir st~y:·Qn: .. ,the. prem­
·±s$'S' and the _r·es\.i;rcant ·-effec.t·._, . I . shall suspend d~fendanf ~_s, li_c~n:?e 
J'of ;~-'.pe,_riqd ·o:( th'i.rty-five ,days .. ;,~_qi .. ·Re 'Theodor.e is-,_~-Inc; ;.~·_-B,uil~-£in 
843;'.··Ite'rir_.6~ 'Fi:ve days ·wil_l be .remitted for. .. th;e,..ple.a e;nter~d.n.~:r:ein_, 

:, leaving a. n:et 's 0.spern:s_icfh :· o:f thirty .d~ys . . : . : .· .. : ; . . ....... ,.: . 

4. 

, Acq_ordingly, it is_, _.o-h. this .24th day_ of J~nuary,;:-:.19.5:5·,~·-
1_ ... ~ •• - :... • .. -. - ·~ - .... - • • ',. • # • • • .• • • _. • • ' • • -· • • • ·- • - - _: 

·- :o'.RDEJIBD. tha.t Pl~nary i:ietaii Consump.tion Ltc~ris·e. G,-~~6·,::~:.issue:& 
by the B9ard. of· ·conimissione.rs ·of 'the. City of Passaic ... t6 A:Lm·a Kwaak, 
Adminis_tratrix .. pf. _the Estate_ of Edgar L. Johnson, t/a ·Johnson's 
Resta·urant;· 373 .Broadway~. Passaic, be _and the ,:same Hl hereby s·uspen­
ded for thirty_ · (30} days,_ commencing:. at 3 :00 a. .m. January 31_, 1955, 
and t·erminating at·3·:00 a.m. March 2_,. 1955. · 

. - ' . -

. -- .·.;. -· ·~: .. · .· . W ItLI~~M HOwE :DAVIS .. · · 
· · · Director. · 

·:··:_,:_ ·: 
_··:.::;·:_. 

•"• ,.' ... , 

- ,., .'" ·,·.,·-

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FAILURE TO .. HPi.VE LICENSED PREMISES 
CLOSED DURING. PROHIBITED HOURS; .. IN· VIOLATION: OF LOCAL JIBGULATIONS 
HINDERING INVESTIGATION - PRIOR RECORD. NOT CONSIDERED<BE(}A.USE OF 
LAPSE::9F_ ,T:J:M~. ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOB. ·25 DAYS,· LESS: 5 :FOR- FLEA. 

- • • • .. - • _. ;. " ' • : •• • • • ' : - # • ! ~: . l ' .. . - · .. 

In the M~:t:ter'--·6f.-Disciplinary ) ,, 
Proceedings· against 

THE 134 TAVERN·· INC. 
128 Locust Av~nue 
Wallington, N. J._, 

· ·-' C.ONCLUS.IONS --_::~~ .'. ,_ ~< 
)·· : AND::ORDER_ -·. 

,_·. :; ..... '..-\· 

Holder of Pler,l~r.y Ret$.ii .Coifs·uhfp-: .. ) 
tion Liqen~e c~39:; .· issueq by tti~. :· )' _. 
Mayor and· Council _·()f. th~ :E3Qrough. · 
of Wallington.·· .. : · .- .·. . · _' · . 
- - - - - -- -- - - - - - - - - -·- - - - - -- ...: .... - - .... - -·- - - ) 
Sidney Simandl, .E~q._, Attorney for Defendant-license~. 
Edwar,d..,-F.-- .. Ambr9se-, E.sq., app-e.artng for Divisio_n_:o:f_ Alcoho'lic;_ 

·· · · · · · · · · · · · r · · · Bev.er age: Go nt.ro.l.. _.. . . . 
;..: ... 

··t:·· 

. ::. ~efendant h~s ple_ade~ .. ~:ori.. vul t to the followJng charg~eis: 

· :· ,·i·l'. ·on suriday J Dec_einber. 5·J.: _·1954_:; between ::1-1 :25· A. M> ~nci/' . --:· 
· ·12·· ::4-5 · P ~M.···; ·-ycnJ failed fo. ·have· yo'ur entire<l.ic ensed premfffes ____ <: '. 
'c1osed}::i1n·; \riola.'tion of $e':Ctio-l-i·· ·13:-·'of an Ord;tnance. ad6pte:d: by: .. ·:< 
~the- ,Mayor·- :·and :c_ounci~l or_·· ·-th~-'. Borough, o:f :WalltJ1g'_ton·. cm JlJ.ly: _9,.,,,; ::;, 
'-1934 ): as amefrded J~nua.ry 22-·;_. 1940 _.: :: '. :· - :·: .. :<:. .. . ·.· _,___ 

:.· ·;· t: .. ~. :--: ;. , .. '>'-.: ·:·~ : . ."·: ·,. '::~·-··· '_: .· :·' _: . ~· :: : '~ -: .: 'l ·:· .. ',• . - • • • :. ~ •• ·-; ;' ~----~ 

"2. On s unday _, Decembe:f-
1 

5;, 19S1l _, between 11.~55 A . M. and 
1:10 P.M., wfifle Investigatcirs of the Divisibn of Alcoholic. 
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Beve-rage Control of the Department of Law antj. Pu{?lic Safety of 
the s~tate of· New Jersey were· conducting an .. investigation~. :tnspec­
tion arid examination at your licensed premises, you, .through· Steve 
Ridosh, ·your president, director and shareholder·, fai+ed to facili­
tate and hindered and delayed and caused the.hindrance and delay 
of such investigation, inspe.ction and examination;. in violation 
of R.S. 33 :1-35." 

\ The file herein -discloses that on Sunday, December ·.5, 1954, at 
about 11 :55 .p. .m ":' ABC agents observed two men enter defendant~'s · 
licensed pre.mises· through a side door. The ~gents tried .the door which 
was locked. They'then went to the front door, also locked, and peered 
inside where they saw the men seated at the bar, consuming what 
appeared to be beer. The agents knocked·on the door, pressed-an. 'iden-. 
tifioation badge against the glass pane and motioned to the bartender 
for· admittance, . yelling "State ABC.'' The reply was "I •m no.t ·going· to 
open: the door. You 're no·t coming in. "· One agent -then went· to ·a ·door 
leading from an adjoining hallway to the licensed premis,es, peered 

·through a thin curtain thereon and saw an elderly woman who, when about 
to. leave by said do'or, was admonished by the bartender not to open· i·t. 
After the bartender c1eared the bar the agents were permitted· to enter 

-the barroom by way of the front door. When asked by the agents where 
the men were· and what happened to the glasses that were.o~.the bar, 
the bartender who was identified as the President o:t; .the corporate­
licensee, re.fused to answer. He was uncooperative and surly. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective .August 4, 
1941; its license was- suspended for five days by the then Sta~te Commis­
sioner for gambling and possessing·slot machines on the licensed prem­
ises~:· Re 134 Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 470, Item 13 ~ However·; ·since 
that. violation is .¢1.issimilar in ·natur~ to those now und~r con.sidera~ 
tion and occurred more than .. five years ago, I shall not :conside·r it 
when ;,fixing· the penalty herein ... Re .TUmul ty, ]3ulletin. 1024, Item 5. 
Under the circumstances. r shall suspend defendant's license on ·charg.es 
(1) and (2) ·for a period of twenty-five days. ·Cf. Re Sadofs.1~i, ·Bul­

. letin 909, Item 4. Five days will. be remitted fo.r the plea entered 
herein leaving 8: .ne_t suspension of. twenty days .. 

' 
· A·ccordingly, ·it is, on this 18th day of January, 1955, 

. ORDERED th.at .Plenary Retail_ Consumption License C-39, issued py 
the Mayor. and .c·ouncil of the Borough of Wallington· to The· 134 Tavern 
Inc., 128. Locust Avenue, Wallington, he ah~ the same. 1.s hereby suspen­
ded -for twenty ( 20) days, commencing ·at 3 : 00 a~ m .- Jarruary 25, 1955, 
and termtnating at_ 3 :00 a.m:. ·February 14, 1955°. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
· ·Director.· 
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In:··the· Matter 1 a°I°'~DiscipJ;-iriat,y ·
1

. :.-,~:·.:')-.,·)··~.·<.: ;: 1 • .• -· • • •• • .•• .• • •.• ~:;,-..-~~: 
Pro'c ee~cfing-s; aga:tn·s.t ·:- .. · -. · . · .. · ... ;.!':'.: _<>. . ,_ .... · .. · .. ' :··. · ·· ' .. :, ·,r ... _, · 

) ~~ . I~I~~:~:~· . CHRISTOS DOMINOS and MARY 
.:- :: . ---~·MS'T·RO.EOULOS-·;:_ ·.· .·: C :. . ._: . /.::}:> ..... · ... . · . ~ · - · _: -. ~ 

T/a -..TEXAS:.co:RFEK.-:;POT~ ... , · ... .-. 'T,''' .-, . ' ... :, ·_.CONCLUSIONS-- '<-: . . 

·: .-<-.·.-·31_ MO:ntgomery S-treet: ,::. · ·,. . ·~: ·.·. _y_. ': . · AND C)Pj)ER~. 
: :.·.:-::Jers:ey.: C.iot:y.: ·2··:,·. N.-.. :.J.: .. , ·: .; ,; ::" · ,. .. ·. . ... 

·· .... 

. .. / .. · .. : 

-H9lder.~~:· ~:_f-·:·.~r:·l:~.~?.·;:~_.·R~t?-~~.;. c9ns:~P 7:'.:):. _:.''_ ~: :·::· :• .. ::·~:.'· ,._ 
~.ip.i:-·~, ~i~~H~:ns:.~, .-c ~:g~~ T;: ... ;t .~f?_;t.!~9- /l:ry.'.·. th-~:: .. ~:-· ) ... :: :. : .. : ., . · . -

. ~ . . .. \ - ' ~ : . , '-. ·. ~· . 

,·. 

Mun1c:i.:p~J.);}Qc;ir.c].·of .A..~c.o.h.0).1~ .,, .... -... " ·~,. , .. 

~~~~;,~iti~~~~~~~\~_f th~,,,':i:y,p~, :.J.,- > ,.-. . .....••. -,,· 

. ----·...,-.--._-_. . ..,..,.-..., ..... ,_..,..,..._·-..,...-.. -.r-----r-:"'.'"",.----,....-·-:-----.-.---.- "· · ........ '··.· .. ·".. .. .. . .. 
· c.nriE?i(o.s··.npm:L·n..o~{'.:·_·~na. -~~ry ·)1etroP-Hu1.q.st~, b,y."dnristo·s·. Domirio's· .. :_ . 

. . E~::f :: ~~,.,; J~~~~:.~~- :~ii~;_:;_: rp~~a.r,f~~ ,,{6r ,,~~~~~t~g~-f~~~\t~.}~ ic __ ••. _· . , _ 

. . - /'·"' .. . ·.,. ' 
~· - • t • ' 

••. 1· : •.: ~ •• ~ 

De:rendai1ts ·:·Ha.v-8··' ·p·fE:aded-. rtoh ·~\i1t· to ~th$'·;::r611owirig·· charge·:f .. . :·. 

', ... ~ . 
. ~ - . . ·~ 

. ... , 

. '·,,:< 

· .( '-> .:.:·"bh _s:·urid.a:y:,! ·J13.nuary'· 2·;· 1955.\ .. :between= ·i1 :.45 A··.M\ ·and'·. - - · · · 
·12: :'16 ·p_;_'ivL'.~·/·you' cdn.O::uc-te&' ·yO:ur:·,·-li_C-eh·sed:' -business·' :-:tri- :vio. ~-· · . -· <:· ... : 

·:·,. : ... ''.;. i:~~:ffo~~' . .-q·r ~$.ect±oxi-·:·;4- .. ::of:: O.r.d±.·ria~h.ce. No:o· K-1299 · regulat>irig '. .. _ · · :.: : ,.. .. 
,::··:ttre; :~~a:-1:e:~a.rtd. · dt .. s·trfbuhion; 'dr· ·alcbholic·-.:neverage:s.-:.:'.b~Y.:.~a1i1 ·_::,_: 
. :.t·hcVi:fef':ho'~E'<'.l!.ng.-,'.pl'eriai~.Y::.retali:: eoristimptibif.:iic:ense·s'~ fri·.theC · ._: 

·.· C:J:ty'· .:dr·:_:J.e·rs·e·y· ;City;- ado:flted" hy< the Board~: of: ·Corrirrii.S-s iorier's ·: .· :-. 
.. . . ·· _op:·~·~the-: :-..C1t.y ··al\' i(ersey:,:.D:ity· on /,J.une · 20 ,: 195o·J -Which: :pro-".':: .. . 

''.:· ·1;:11.ibtt-s·:.>~hy'. ~sU:cn ·actfvit·y between the -hours or 2 :oo· A--.·M. ~ .. . 
. • · . · :; •. · ·. \. · .. ·-. : ".,_ ._: •. • r.1 . _. . . : · 
a~d---1 .• 0.Q-.P •. M .• ·on_ Surn;iays. · , . · · · 
.:.·/ • .: :· :.:.·: . :· f \ , . .,.: .' : .. '. .. ~;;'_,,I • .~~~~· :~··"·· :::: ~: • \_ . ·~ ,· t'. 

The file he;rein dfs·:c:l-ose·~r·"-.t;h::a.t·; ·on· Stinday·_, · Jai1.uary 2J· 1-95-sJ· ABG .. 
agents ent.er~.<i deferrda,nts' licensed premises at about 11 :45 a.m. J. 
seated thems-edves~·at5 ~{· rear··tabiei'.-therein· and'. o'bserved~:·a ·waite'r 
serving alcqhqli'c beverages to other patrons. ::The agents .presently 

-6rd·e,recr: ~o:u-p~- and. s_ahdwiche'~: arid·? whe'n!° :s,erved·_, <asked· for. ~>-''couple . 
or,··~hdt.tles.'..lof< be'er< ll : .. "The waiter tdok':two .bott:1es 'df. b~eer fr.om a ... 
cb·ole:t;· d:p~_ried: ttiem~= ·:cond~aled-: them. 1'.vna·~-r ··his- - apron,: .;_plac-e·(i. twq , - ·. ·. 
empty:'..' e'of.f.ee :·cup$'.; before··: th~- ·;agentfs. ·;ancrs erved··ithe 'beer;. :after: 
which he accommodated o-ther' pat'rorif:r'· -w-ith· like· beverages· .. ··; At 12::1-0· -. 
p .·m. the agents paid their bi1·1 J made lmown the~r identity to the. 
waiter J and surriin9D:~9... Qhrisj~9s .. Dominos ,;. one of :·the licensees, who,, 
when informed ··or· ·the_.· violat·,ion; ·=said "Alright you got me. What's 
the use of denyi~g :i-t?" , .. _ · ·_ 

In the abs~_nce of a prior recordJ the mihimum suspension f'O:r 
a violation of .the type set forth in the above· _charge is fifteen: 
days. Re· Tony!.:?. White Tavern, Inc., Bulletin +035,. Item 4·. Howev;er_, 
effective September 25, 1950J, phe license for ~he- premises herein, 
then in the name .-of Christos Dominos and Theo.dore Metropo·ulos _, was 
suspended for seven days by the local issuing q.uthority for an 
"hours" violation and a violation of Rule 1 of .State Regulations No. 
38. The prior .record of defendants' predecessor: in interestJ involv-
ing a similar violation within a:; five-year· period, must be consid-
ered in fixing the instant penalty. Re Goldberg, .Bulletin- 952J . 
Item 5; cf. Re 'New Glass Bar, In.co, Bulletin 922J. Item 4,;-Re Weiner, 
Bulletin 1021J .Item 4. I shall suspend defendants' license for 
thirty days. Cf .• Re Weinstein and Levanthal, J3ulletin 999, Item 4. 
Five days will be remi.tted for the plea entere'Cl herein., leaving a· 
net suspension.qf twenty-five days~ 

' 1·· · •• 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of JanuaryJ t955, 
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ORDERED that Plenary.Retail Consumption Lic~nse C-2,27, issued 
.by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Be,verage Control of the City of 
Jer$ey C:Lty to Christos Dominos and Mary Metrop'oulos, t/a Texas·· 
Coffee Pot, for premises 31 Montgom~ry Street_, Jersey City, be and 

·the same is hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days., commericing 
at 2.:00 a.m. January 31, 1955, and terminating at 2 :oa· a.m. Februa:ry 
·25., .' .1955. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAvis 
··Director. 

6 ~ AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SUSPENSION OF ;LICENS:$ BY LOCAL ISSUING 
AUTHORITY ADEQUATE - APPLICATION TO L;J:FT GRANTED• . 

In the Matter of a Petition by 

MARY PEKARI 
T/a JOHNSONBURG INN 
Main Street 
Johnsonburg 
Frelinghuysen Town$hip, N. J·., 

) . 

.) 

) 

)_ 

To Lift Automatic Busoension of 
Pleriary Retail Consumption Licens~. . ) 
C-2; issued by the Township Committee ) · 

· of :f'.r.elinghuysen Township. 
---~-----------------~-----~----~--~--

VanHorn & VahHorn, Esqs., Attorneys fo:r Petit-;Loner~ 

BY r:41HE DIRECTOR : 

ON. :PETITION 
/ 0 R·D E R 

. . 

. It app~ars from a verified petition filed herein that. on Deiember 
23~~1954, petitioner was convicted in the Warren County.Court of the 
sale of alcoholic beverages to minors, in violation of R·.s. 33 :1-77, 
as a\ result of which she was sentenced to a f;tne of'$75.0Q, wnic.h ·was 
paid on December 27, 1954. Said conviction :resulted in the 9-Utomatic 
~uspension for the balance of its te~m of the license now held by the 
petit~oner. ·.R~s. 33:1-31.1. 

It further appears from the records of this Divi~ion that the 
petitioner pleaded non vult to a charge_9f selling alcoholic beverages 
to minors br9ught by the- Township Committee of Frelingnu~n;;en Township 
and .that, ·on November 29, 1954, the said Township Comm.i ttee suspended 
her license for a period of fifteen ~ays, with a ~emis~ion of five 
days for the confess;tve plea, leaving a net suspension of.ten days, 
'ffe6tive December 1, 1954. · · . . : . 

. . . . . . 

; : The conviction in th~ criminal proc~edings and the charge in the 
disc:iplinary proceedings were based upon the .same faqts. Since the 
suspension heretofore imposed against the petitioner. in the disciplin­
ary proceedings brought by the Township Comm;i.ttee appears to be adeql.13rte, 
the ;pet:ttioner 's request for lifting of the automatic suspension herein 
will be granied. 

Accor.dingly, it is, on this 7th day of Januar~r, 1955, 

. ORDERED th~t the automatic suspension of L,icense C-2, now held 
·by Mary Peka1..,i, t/a Johnsonburg Inn, for prem~ses on Ma:Ln St:reet, 
Johnsonburg, Frelinghuysen Township, be and the same is hereby lifted 
and said license is :restored to full force and. op~ration_, effective 
imniedia tely:. 

WILLIAM.HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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AU.T.QJVIATID.:.SUSPENS.ION(~. ~-~sus·PENS-ION O.F:'.;LIGENS.E BY. LOCAL ts·stJING 
AUTijORITY .· ADEQUATE ~ ;:-,:: 'A P.P·LIGA·TIO N.:·.· TO. · ,LIFT GRANTED i . , 

• ' •
1 

.... •. ,t'· i. C: 
. :· .. 

In ::.the-_:·:~1atter··:_of:-' a•'· .Pet.it~i:~n: b,y"·>· · F;· .. .):·· . : .. . ; ~ ... 
,.· 

,i_' : -~ \~ , .. f • : ~ 1 ·:· __ •• -. ·:· " 

.... ' .. '• ~ ·: • r • • '• 

:·_._.;··\r·AL·'S: :·;+A:°YER}T _ ~ ·: Lt~ti&B·:~:srr.oR.E., . INC~--~ .) 
· 1009 Eliz~abeth Avenue 

Elizabeth, N~ J., ) 

) To Lift A:utom~:tic"···,$~uspension cf 
Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-78, issued by the Municipal Board ) 

gf t~1~~h~ii~i~~~~~~~· c.,n~l'.'.~?-.·of ::tne:·.r·.c .. : 

· .. 050 

. . . . . . . . 
: ... -... : .. '" '~ . : : 

Magner & Abraham, Esqs., by Sam J. Abra.ham, ;·Esq •. ·~ A.ttorn~ys f:on1 ' 

Petitioner. 
• •• !'\ ·.!. · •. 

...... \' . . :j (: 
+t appears from a verified petition filed herein ·.that; on··::Novem­

ber 10, 1954, Michael Aliseo, ,a s toc.JrJ'fo ldeTI an.d'--<)ffic:eif. :of'· ··the· 
corporate licensee, pleaded gu.il ty before; .. Jo.J1 .. r:+ L .. ;McGtti:r..e , __ Judge ·1of ·:· 
the Magistrate's Court of the :City of Elizabeth; t.o the·· crime '.or·-~-.-:: 
selling_ alcoholic beverages to m.irio.r$':_; .:tn: ,.v10·.1atton: oi R.s· .-:~-"-33 ~'.r--.z:7 ;~ 
as a result of which he was fine·(.r·the ·s 1Jin ·of $1()0. oo·_, ... }"Jhi.ch' ha:E( .:d_ee11' 
paid. Said conviction resulted in the autorhat1c .. srn~p·~~ns·~.6iy oJ'. ·.-the._._ ... 
license held by sai_ci _c_orpor.~tiO.n. ··rC/J7.· .. t1-i·e .. J)afance,::of tts tJ~rrn.. _ R .. _S .. :'.·; __ ;· 
33: 1-31.1. On Janua·hr 3_,··1955·; · 'tfre> li·c·ense was! picked··;up· b;y~ an ... _,' 
agent of this Division and turned over to the '_Acting ,S_eo.r:e,t;;a:qy -o.f:~ 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 'the· .C:i t'y" of: .. 
Elizabeth .. The petition here~n prays that the:au"t1omat:i,9 suspension 
be 1-ifted a:tc 2 :00 a .m. 'Ja.quar~r 18 J 1955. · -- . · · , · _ -- · · · · --.:--

- • • , • • •' I , , ' , , • , ·• • "' • • • ~··. ' • " 1 " • ,; , • • •.. - • . _. : l ) ._ 

' , :i:t. f urihef a PP ears r;om ·the' re Cords or t.h1$ bi vision tha.t on; .· : .~ 
J'anuary .·4 _,. :1955"/ the_ Muri·ic:Lpa·i :Bo aid' ·s.t,tsp«~-ndea·:; the .~li9epse.:· Q'..f' :thi.$ .. _ .. ;. 
co·r'p6·ra:tidh< fdr a >peri.frd·': or .t~ .. r'enty __ "days,, _les_s_'':J;ive· f.o.r·· ,the c«nif'.e9.-;_:. : -~:0 
:·s:ive.' plece·entereff·'.·-theretd~- aft~r · 1-Jc had pleaaed>nori' vult. in_:·:q,·isc1~~ .. ~~~·~; 
plinary proceedings to a charge alleging that:_ it: had· so'ld ai:c_6.ho'Ifc, 
beverag~s to mipors .. Said S,!;1f3Pei:"ls .. ion .. ·was xnade"' 'eff.ect~ye _on. January 
3, 11955·;:: .. the"·> date'· ·upoh. which the.1tc·en·se-_:was pi-cke·d·_ .. u15:~'a:s_ .. ·~fqresaid,, .. 
and· .. :tc/;;~.te0miiiate' at- ·2·:~orY·a .m~. 'Ja.~1u,ar;r 1$.~, )855:~:~{ :·:'rh·e·. _co.mp)ain;f:.ln_,tn·e 
·pr-im'inaJ_ pr6ce?dings"·?.r1d tne· d.J.a·rg~ td: .. the discip_lina.ry: proce.eci'ihg~-- · 
bbth ·:arose·· out.:'. ·oJ· 'the· 'sarne · transac'tion:q. · .. · ~ . · · ... ".··· _ '" · .. " . __ , 

. ~~ ~-~~ ,. • ; . • ....... ·: • !~-.'.;. !·; ... "~ .. ~., -·· ~ .. ! :·····: _._; 

Sinc·e. it :~a·ppears·: that: the:· suspen~ion" im·p_o.sed:~:b~;.: ·the .. )r'~i-c'ipaf:·::_~~-..;· 
Board ·was adequate,, the requested re1ief wi1i·be·graiit;ed·~:-·: .. ;· -·· -.: ..... 

. .. > Acc~rdin!t·~?", ·:?:tJr:< ??. tti±s h~~:·~arSr ~rh'1;~7~ .. :~55~,. / ·· .. ·:. :: 
···ORDERED tfiat ·the_.· autorila tic st.1spens ~on· of the.·' ;ticeriseLhelo .. b~r"·th.e 

. : '_:;petttioner bi{ lift~d--'effeictive. at:··2-iQ,0 a'.'m ... Janv.ary~1a·~· 1955·.: .: <[n tl~e· 
meantime the' eftatutdrY:· suspension '(jf··;7 the 'iicen$.e shall _continue .'in ; 

; -- .. !. :. 

full force and effect. 

j '•.) • 

:· .. ; .' > - : • : •' ~ ~--> !. · .. ~.: .. : ··-~ .: ,-.· ~-

. WILLIAM HOWE DAV,IS 
·:c_; · :·!: .. --~· ·n:ti~ecto~ .. > _.\: 

\.~ .;~':' ;".. ._ . ~ . ' -. ~< ~ : 

.(- ·. ... ~; . .'? : . 
• •• 1. 

. :· _L .. ~ ... -_. . .. ,.. ,·.r . ·. , : . 
. ·.... . ·~ \, . 1,:_. . . 

• ' ~ • i 

· .... '..1 .. 

l • ~~--

__ !, 

- '• ·."'-
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES -
LICENSE. SUSPENDED FOR 5 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

CONSTANCE WEDEMEYER 

) 

) 

T/a STANWALL INN ) 
State Highway #88 & Central Avenue 
Point Pleasant, N. J~, ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-3, issued by the Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Point 
Pleasant. · 

)' 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Novins· & Novins, Esqs., by Robert J. Novins, Esq~, Attorneys_for 
Defendant-licensee, 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR; 

The defendant has pleaded not guilty to a charge al+eging that 
she sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a m~nor at her 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 

At the hearing herein Charles ~--, 18 years of age, testified 
that between 8:30 and 9:00 p.m. on.Sept~ber 24, 1954 he.purchased 
eight quart bottles of beer from John H~ Dinardo, employed a~ bartender 
in defendant's licensed premises. It further appears from his testimony 
that in response to an inquiry by the bartender as to his age, prior 
to the delivery of the beer, Charles answered that he was twenty-one 
years old. He al~o admitted that when asked by the bartender for proof 
he displayed a Selective Service Card (marlced Exhibit S-1 in evidence) 
which was altered by him so that it appeared he w~s born May 25, 1933, 
instead of the correct date of his birth, May 25, 1936. ·After inspec­
ing the card, the bartender delivered eight bottles of beer to Charles 
who .made paym~nt therefor. 

Defendant does not deny that John H. Dinardo, ·the bartender, 
sold. the alcoholic beverages in question to the .minor. Defendant 
contends, however,, that the bartender made the sale in good faith 
relying upon the information as to the age of Charles given on the 
Selective Service Card and which card also bore the mino~'s signature, 
together' ·w1 th the minor's statement that he was twenty-one ye~rs of 
age. 

The defendant maintains that the inquiry by the bartender .previ­
ous to making the sale of the alcoholic beverages to the minor consti-
tutes a complete defense under the statute relating thereto. · 

R. ·s. 33 :1-77 provides .that, "Anyone who _sells any alcoholic 
beverage to a minor shall be guilty of a misdemeanor; provided, how­
ever, that the establishment of all of the following facts by a 
person making any such sale shall constitute a defense to any prose~ 
cution therefor: (a) that the minor fal§ely.represented in writing 
that he or she was twenty-one (81) years of age or over, and (b) that 
the appearance of the minor was such that an ordinary prudent person 
would believe him or her to be twenty-one (21) years.of age or over, 
and (c) tnat the sale was made in good faith relying'upon such written 
representation and appearance and in the. reasonable belief tnat ·the 
minor was actually twenty-one (21 )· years of age or ·over. 11 

The defense outlined in the aforesaid. stattJte has been ruled to 
be effective in disciplinary proceedings as well as in criminal ·pro­
ceedings. Cf. Caruso v. Jersey City, Bulletin 694, Item l. 
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. ·Al though a Belecti ve .--s.erv1ce ·card· was presented .by· tne m.il18r · 
with the date altered thereon to m.al-ce .. it· appear that the·. rrtino.r.,.:~was 
twenty-one years of age) i.t is not a representation in wr~ting -
within the meaning of R. S . 33··~1 ~17. This evidence might we li(\1t3~ 
considered mer~ly as a mitigating circumstance in· this ca~e. ~i'~~-. 
Roey,, Bulletin 747, Item 3. ..<· :-~t. r]-c»: 

:t· : ·.{Fr·· ...... ~.-- · 

Expe.r~~nc.e 1.n cases s imiiar to: .. this.indicates that .. fqr. $8'w-@ · 
reason ~t·p~rts_~-~$ ··or ~he~r agents are· re11:c tant ·to · "embarr~ss·'.~·i§)2- · 
minor by· requiring him -co reduce to writing his name~ age ~an(t.~.=,.; 
address. If licensees are willing to use the.ir own methods.· oXf~,;5\ 
determining the age of a minor-' rp.ther than follow the. sta·tut:~,;~~; ." 
they do so at their peril and mus·t accept the ·consequeqces of their-· 
own neglect. It would appear no more difficult for· tl'1.e licensee. to.· 
follow the statutory requirement of having the. patron sign a r.epre .. -
senta~iop qf hi~·ag~ than ask~~g ~im-to produce a draft cardj . 
driver's license or-similar .d,ocQrnent for· the licensee's purported 
examina tiorf.. Where. t~he. lJ .. c ~-ns e_e: follows the ·.statutory method, . · .. 
there is always· the des.irable .. apd.substantial possibility that the 
patron, if a minor, will refuse to ·commit himself to writing and 
will leave the establishment . 

._. I firid ·:defe:i"1dant ·guilty. as .. charged . 

.. · :Def:'endarit has ·no:· p1~1or adjudicated· record. In the absence 
thereof the usual penaltj imposed for a violation of the kind now 
under "c.onsideration: i~ ·:ten days·~ Cf~ Re Kopf, Bulletin 981,, Item 
6. .'.In view of the :."mitlga ting· c ire ums tanc es appearing herein,, I1 
sha.11.: s us·pend ·.defendant ~ s ·lie ense for. a period. of .. five days . 

~ ·°'; .. ~ . . 
._ 

Accordingly~· i.t is; on·.this. 24th day of January~ 1955 _, 

ORDERED .'.that ·Plena.ry:·Re.tail ·consumption License C-3, iss·ued··. 
by the Mayor .. and· Council ·.·of· the Borough ·of ·Point Pleasant to · .· . 
Constance Wedemeyer, t/a St-anwall Inn, State Highway #88 & Central·. 

"Avenue,,. Point. Pleasarit, be and the same ·is hereby suspended for a 
: period ,of. fiv·e . (5). days~~ commencing. at 2 ~ 00 a em 0 January 31,, 1955 J . 

and terminating at 2~00 a.m. February 5,, 1955. 

", '· .. 
: ;., 

WILLIAM HOWE DA VIS 
.... Director~. 

9. STATE LICENSES -.:.<.NEW.·APPLJC.ATIONS.FILED~ 

El Dorado· Transportatib'n Company·_, Inc·." 
266 Surf Avenue_, StratfordJ Conn. 

Application for Transportation License filed February 9, 1955v 
. ~ . .,, . 

:Kasser D.:ts tilJ.e.rs. ')roduc.ts.- ·corp 9. .. 

Third and. Lu;zerne Street;,s:~ Philadelphia,, Pa." , 
Application filed February 10, 1955 for Wine Wholesale License. 

~ .I . - ' 

' ·~ .... ~ ........ ;,· . . 

:. .. ·· ~ ~. 

-·"t' ..... ·· . ···' . ···-·· 

.·.; ..•. 
.. ~ . 

'-,-

W ILLIAIVI- HOWE . DA VIS 
.Director. 

. .. 
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10. DISCIPLINARY·· PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES-~ AT LES.$:·:. THAN 
PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIST· ;..; LlCE'NSE:'S'US­
PENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter .of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LOCUST INN:; INC. 
114 Locust ·Street 
Ros e 11 e J N . J . J 

Holder of Plenary ~etail Consump-

) 

) 

) 

) 

tion License C-5J issued by the ) 
Borough~Council of the Borough of 
Roselle. 

•, . 
CONC-LUSIONS 

AND' ORDER. 

Hyman IsaacJ Esq.J Attorney for Defend.ant-licensee~ 
William F. Wood,· Esq., appe-arihg for Dt vision of Alcoholtc 

· · Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant-has pleaded nqn'_vult. to a charge alleging that it sold 
alcoholic beverages at less than ·the ·price ·ltsted in the Minimunl'Consumer 
Resale Price List then in ·effect, in violation of :Rule ·5 of State Regu-
lations No. 30. · · . 

The file herein discloses that· on D'ecember .15_,, 1954,--ABC agents 
entered defendant's lfcens·ed premises and asked the clerk ther.ein the 
cqst of a case of··"Four Roses 11 fifths. After perusing the.current 
Minimum Consumer Resale Price List-arid figuring the -allowa.ble_discount, 
the clerk quoted the correct pric·e of $55.29. When one of the. agent.s 
opined that he could do better J the clerk replied' 11 0K, I 1 _11 tell you 

. what .I' 11 do.·: I 1 11 charge you $54·~ 00. That's. about $2. 00 ·_below the 
price." The agents agreed and paid the latter price with.identifiable 
currency.· The: clerk pac.kaged the twelve bott1·es ·of tne size and brand 
requested, which the. agents took fr6m the· co~nt~r and left the premises. 
Returning immediatelyJ the agents made known their identlty and seizedJ 
for evidential 'purposes; 'the marked money' the .whiskey and 'tne slip of 
paper on which the original calculations were mac,ie. The oierik, who 
identified himself as· Bruno Goul J. president of defendant -corporate 
iicensee, verbally admitted the aforesaid sale· .. · 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall suspend its 
license for te;n days (the .minimum period for an unaggrava_ted fir$t 
offense of the kind charged he-rein). ·Re Mack Drug Co-.,: Inc., ·:suJ,letin 
1020, Item 8. Five days will be remitted for the plea eht~redJ leaving 
a net suspension of five ~dats.· 

Accordingly, it is, ori this 25th day· of January;-;955~ 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, :i.s·s_u~d -by 
the Borough Council of the Borough of Rosel+e to· -Locus.t Inn,.· Inc., 
114 Locust Street, RoselleJ be and the same is here~y .suspended for five 
(5) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. January 31, 1955~ and te~minating at 
2:00 a.m. February 5, 1955. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 
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1i~-,.,. :0~~,Q ;l·l?LINA~:X. Y,RO,CEEDirNG:~:L _, ... ILLICIT .LIQUO~- . :-.. c._LlCEl\lSK SUS.PiE;N:JJED :_-FOR 
. , ;--~-~-~~uts;~~:PA-Y~:.x.J:ESs_~:·?~ F~:~ ,-.;Pl£A,~--- , ···-. -· -

In the Matter of. Di:sciplinary •· 
Proceedings .. against 

.. , .. ') ... 

STEPHEN PETRACB & ANDREW. PETRACH 
T/a PETRACftf.S BAR. -
19 Merc.er .. S:t,re,~t. ,.. 
Cartere·t·:;~·;_;~:'i:-~'.'.·J:·:,;·): .. , .. : 

) 

) 

.) 

Holders of PlenB:ry Retail -Cons ump._-:- ... J.. . . 
tion License C_-30, issued by the ;' · 
Borough Counci-1 bf the Borough of; "" }-.:, . 
Carteret . . . . 
----~--------~-------------------~-~~)-. 
Petrach & Petr~ch,, .. )?Y S.te:Ph_en . __ P.etra,ch .. , partne.r.-:\; . . _ 
William F ... WQod,'_. -E~q-~:·;. appea~ipg. -for :Divis ion ~of Alooholic 

· "/' -=· - ": :·:·~ ·.:._,· :~ ~· :;._.-_ .-.->. ... · '.Beverage" ¢ont~ol. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

\l 

·.:_l 
., ... 

... - - -Def~nda:p~srr:hq.v;e ~ple?:d·ed non ivul t. to a ch(i~ge _.CJ.~leging .. t[l0.t they 
.... po_s.sess.ed-;on:::\tne'iri ... l:i,ce0.s.ed .pr~mHres- a·lcoholiC"'-·beverages in. bottles . 

.. · ·peari!ng .:labels which :·df'a·:·n0.-t·'tzju~y d~scriqe t1:;1e. o:ontents th~reoS, .. : -'.'. 
in vio'la.tion ·or :Rule 27 o~ State Regulations "1'.Jo ~ 20. 

. . .... The ..file .. her>ein. di-isoios,~s~ .... th.a,t oi1· January lOJ 1955,, an ABC 
"ii.gent _ma.kiJ1g -~a: --r6 µtine' 'i'r}s pec'.ti~.n. ":

0

0 f ... d~·r end.ants f '1 i9' ens· ed P,rern is es',.. 
'tes.t~.d. arid _ga:uged t~~:nty2~iv.'e·-"ope.f.l ;bottle.s'.. of"/asso'rte'd br~nds :or : ' ' 
alcqho l:Lc ·. b)~-;ve~ageis .. · · ·.The _cont'ept;s :·o·r .all. but ·-~~wo bottles of scotch., 
Whi~ikey'\\rere "$.'f:ipar.erit:ly ·ge-rI"u~_ne :-a~s :::.1:a.0,e1ed ... T.he" (3.gent ~seized '.the-" , 
·t.w.o:· bo:t;.tl~s ; .. ,.th~e,; co1'it;ents ._or"::vjhicn'_ app-~ared ·ort· t_n. colo_r and,. low . i1~ -
p.:¢,aor;.·:-~ndi-:suoib.itteci'~them_tq. tne D~visiori'.s .c.bemfst~for analysis."·." 
. The. ch.erri'fs.t}s. <repoJit ·:shows" :·.th§._:96ritents ·o·.r · e~.dh -bottle .,to be 
'

1
_
1ent ire.ly-:t.6~.6 ·:high.:. fn_. so~id:S 11

. "and ·.the, .con'tent.s. of one bottle to be _. ;'. 
row _fn j):r.~66.f:.J-ihen. c-C;>;mpare~ witn: sample.s 'of. the genuine- produc.t. 

• • • • ..__. ,J ... ~ • • ;, , - • • 

.... ·-_ ·.· -D·e.r.endant·s Jiave:: · .. nc.i_ .. prf~r>El_d.jtQ.iC"at'ed rec~rd." ... The minimllin ._ ... 
"period 'of s.:us.pens'i'O.ri_ . ._for'".1,he·::viqlation' in the .instant case is' fif-:- ' 
teen day$~._ Re·Buntingt.on .Lod.ge·:;·.Inc::; -Bulletin .~79;. Item· 7 .. · I .. ,: .. , 
shall suspend-· a.·ere·ndants 1 

.. li.c-ense for. the minimum period,_ and _-remit 
five days for the plea entered herein, leav.irig>a net s"-µspension of 
t.en :.dC3-y.s_.._ --:· .- ,. -_ ; . . .. · ,,. : .. -. 

.-; 

··Ac-cordi·n;giy~;.- it .i~, .·:ori .... t.hi·s· .3rd:- ~lay of. February, .. iii5·5, 
. : ' _: ' . ~ . - . . . : ... ~ .. . .~ ' ~- ' . . . . . ' ' . - ... ) ' ' . . ' - ' 

- ORDERED that Pl~ria~;y · Re.ta:i.1 · Consl1mpti"on ·Licehse c -30, iss'-ue'(:: bv 
the· Borough .council .of. the· Borough of Car.t~ere·t to Stephen Petrach &'" · 
Andrew Pet.rct-ch, t/a .P~.trach·1 s~ Bar;i, f0:r.· premiS~s .19 ,Mere-er. S.treet, 
Carteret,; ··be· an'a· the same· is nereby ·s·uspended. for ten { 10) days, 
commenci:ng ·a:t ,'2 roo. ft- .m;. :f.e:bruary 14 ,;· ·19.55' and~ herminqt':Lng _at 2 .: 00 
a ~in .. ,F.ebruary ·.2.4' ;.· 1955.·; . . . . . . . ·- . . .. . 

·~ . ~ . . . . . 

}. ; . ~ 

,··,. 

William Howe .:Qavi.s 
.DirectoJ;1. 

,·_ ' 


